

HB0010/556087/2

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 10
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Delegate Ebersole” and substitute “Delegates Ebersole, Bagnall, Barron, Bhandari, Carr, Charles, Chisholm, Cullison, Hill, Johnson, Kelly, Kerr, Kipke, Krebs, R. Lewis, Morgan, Pena–Melnik, Pendergrass, Reilly, Rosenberg, Saab, Sample–Hughes, Szeliga, and K. Young”; in line 2, strike “for Adult Diapers” and substitute “– Personal Care for Adults”; in lines 3 and 4, strike “a diaper–changing facility” and substitute “changing facilities”; in the same line, after “of” insert “a child and providing personal care for”; in line 5, after “buildings” insert “on or before a certain date”; in line 6, strike “the Department of General Services” and substitute “2–1–1 Maryland, Inc.”; in line 7, strike “a diaper–changing facility suitable for changing the diaper of an adult” and substitute “changing facilities”; in line 8, strike “diaper–changing facility is” and substitute “changing facilities are”; in the same line, strike “the Department” and substitute “2–1–1 Maryland, Inc.”; and in lines 9 and 10, in each instance, strike “diaper–changing” and substitute “changing”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 22, strike “Diaper–changing facility” and substitute “CHANGING FACILITIES”; in the same line, after “table” insert “OR COMBINATION OF TABLES”; in line 23, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “A”; and in the same line, strike “under the age of 4 years” and substitute “AND PROVIDING PERSONAL CARE FOR AN ADULT”.

On page 2, in line 19, strike “facility” and substitute “TABLE OR OTHER DEVICE”; and in lines 19 and 20, strike “OR AN ADULT” and substitute “UNDER THE AGE OF 4 YEARS”.

(Over)

**HB0010/556087/2 Health and Government Operations Committee
Amendments to HB 10
Page 2 of 3**

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 10, inclusive; in line 11, strike “(2)” and substitute “(C)”; in the same line, strike “facility is” and substitute “TABLE OR OTHER DEVICE OR CHANGING FACILITIES ARE”; in lines 14 and 15, in each instance, strike the brackets; in line 14, strike “(I)”; in line 15, strike “(II)”; in line 13, strike “of a diaper-changing facility”; and in line 19, strike “FACILITY” and substitute “TABLE OR OTHER DEVICE AND CHANGING FACILITIES”.

On page 4, strike beginning with “A” in line 4 down through “ADULT” in line 5 and substitute “CHANGING FACILITIES”; in line 6, strike “DIAPER-CHANGING FACILITY IS” and substitute “CHANGING FACILITIES ARE”; and in line 8, strike “DIAPER-CHANGING” and substitute “CHANGING”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 18, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “(B)”; in lines 22, 24, and 26, in each instance, strike the brackets; in the same lines, in each instance, strike “2020”; and after line 26, insert:

“(B) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, IN A PUBLIC BUILDING, CHANGING FACILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AT LEAST ONE PUBLIC RESTROOM OR, IF THE RESTROOMS ARE DIVIDED BY GENDER, IN AT LEAST ONE MEN’S PUBLIC RESTROOM AND ONE WOMEN’S PUBLIC RESTROOM IF:

(1) THE PUBLIC BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021;

(2) THE PUBLIC RESTROOM IS CONSTRUCTED IN A PUBLIC BUILDING ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021; OR

(3) A PUBLIC RESTROOM IN A PUBLIC BUILDING UNDERGOES SUBSTANTIAL RENOVATION ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2021.”

**HB0010/556087/2 Health and Government Operations Committee
Amendments to HB 10
Page 3 of 3**

On page 3, in line 17, strike “(C)” and substitute “(D)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in lines 5 and 6, strike “THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES” and substitute “2-1-1 MARYLAND, INC.”; and in line 7, strike “THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES” and substitute “2-1-1 MARYLAND, INC.”.